

No. 20-2708

**In the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

JAMES SMITH, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
and on behalf of the Triad Manufacturing, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TRIAD MANUFACTURING, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:20-cv-02350
The Honorable Ronald A. Guzman, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Janet Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6700

Lars C. Golumbic
Sarah M. Adams
William J. Delany
Elizabeth L. Woods
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-0620

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

 Summary of Argument..... 2

 Argument..... 4

 I. The FAA and ERISA Set Forth Compatible Congressional Intents and Policies and Must Be Harmonized. 4

 A. The FAA Encourages and Enforces Arbitration Agreements to Promote Cost-Effectiveness and Efficiency in Dispute Resolution. 5

 B. ERISA Encourages Formation of Employee Benefit Plans and Enforcement of Plans Pursuant to Their Written Terms. 6

 C. The FAA and ERISA Can and Must be Harmonized. 7

 II. The District Court Erroneously Relied on State Law to Invalidate the Plan’s Express Arbitration Provision. 9

 A. The District Court Should Have Analyzed the Validity of the Plan’s Terms and Amendments Under ERISA, Not State Law..... 9

 B. Under ERISA, Plan Amendments Adopting Arbitration Provisions Are Valid. 13

 III. Plan Arbitration Provisions Do Not Infringe on Substantive Rights Under ERISA § 502(a)(2)..... 15

 A. A Defined Contribution Plan Participant Has an Interest Only in His or Her Own Plan Account. 16

 B. The Ability to Pursue a Class or Plan-Wide Action Is Not a Substantive Right..... 18

 C. The Supreme Court’s Effective Vindication Doctrine Is Inapplicable Here..... 20

 Conclusion..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7) 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	20
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos., v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	19, 20, 21
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	7
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Brown v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-250, 2018 WL 3546186 (S.D. Ohio July 24, 2018).....	14
<i>Chappel v. Lab Corp. of Am.</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	10
<i>Delfingen US-Texas, L.P. v. Valenzuela</i> , 407 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. App. 2013)	12
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F. App’x 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	passim
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	6
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	12
<i>Gibbs v. Sequoia Cap. Operations, LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	19, 20

Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.,
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....21

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....9, 10

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79 (2000)5, 20

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
571 U.S. 99 (2013)passim

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,
633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....12

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)11

In re Mathias,
867 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2017).....14, 15

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990)passim

Iselin v. United States,
270 U.S. 245 (1926)8

Kramer v. Smith Barney,
80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....8

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)16, 17, 21

Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.,
339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....5

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)1, 6, 13

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)16, 17

Mathews v. Sears Pension Plan,
144 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1998).....10, 11, 13

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)20

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)5

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987)6, 7, 9, 15

Pratt v. Petroleum Prod. Mgmt. Inc. Emp. Sav. Plan & Tr.,
920 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1990).....14

Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993).....8

Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.,
364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012) 11

Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) 20

Sherwood v. Marquette Transp. Co., LLC,
587 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan,
769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 14

Smith v. Greatbanc Tr. Co.,
No. 20-C-2350, 2020 WL 4926560 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2020) passim

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... 18

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013) 2, 6, 8

VanPamel v. TRW Vehicle Safety Sys., Inc.,
723 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Williams v. Imhoff,
203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 8

Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP,
965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 21

Wofford v. M.J. Edwards & Sons Funeral Home Inc.,
490 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015)..... 12

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 19

29 U.S.C. § 1001 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1054(h) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a) 6, 10, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b) 6, 10, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 16, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 6, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1144 7, 9, 12

Rules

Fed. R. of App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Fed. R. of App. P. 32(a)(7)23 iii, 23

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1 11

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3 11

Other Authorities

An Act to Provide Pension Reform, Pub. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....7
H.R. REP. NO. 93-533 12
H.R. REP. NO. 97-542 5
